

ITEM NO.49

COURT NO.11

SECTION IIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).2519/2009

(From the judgement and order dated 30/09/2008 in CRLA No. 674/2007 of The HIGH COURT OF MADRAS)

POSTMAN VENGAISAMY & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE REP.BY INSP.OF POLICE

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for bail and separate proof of surrender permission to file additional documents and office report) and

Date: 12/07/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASOK KUMAR GANGULY

For Petitioner(s) Mr.R.Sundaravardan, Sr.Adv.
Mr.P.B.Suresh, Adv.
Mr.S.Balaji, Adv.
Mr.Vipin Nair, Adv.
Mr.Vivek Sharma, Adv.
For M/S. Temple Law Firm,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. S. Thananjayan,A.O.R.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Leave granted.

Shri R. Sundaravardan, learned senior counsel submitted that keeping in view his old age, appellant No.6 Vellaisamy may be released on bail. According to the learned senior counsel, appellant No. 6 was 73 years old on the date of occurrence and as on today, he has reached the

2

age of 80 years.

We have heard learned counsel for the parties and perused the record.

In the facts and circumstances of the case, we direct that the sentence awarded to appellant No. 6 Vellaisamy shall remain suspended and he shall be released on bail subject to his furnishing a bail bond in sum of Rs.25,000/- with two sureties of equal amount to the satisfaction of the trial Court.

(Satish K.Yadav)
Court Master

(Phoolan Wati Arora)
Court Master