

ITEM NO.2

COURT NO.5

SECTION IIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

CRLMP NO.10953 & 10955/2012 IN CRIMINAL APPEAL NO(s).1234 OF 2010

POSTMAN VENGAISAMY & ORS.

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

STATE REP.BY INSP.OF POLICE & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for bail and permission to file additional documents and exemption from filing O.T. of the additional documents and office report)

Date: 10/05/2012 These Petitions/Appeals were called on for
hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G.S. SINGHVI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDHANSU JYOTI MUKHOPADHAYA

For Appellant(s)

Mr.Vipin Nair, Adv.

Mr.Udayatiya Banerjee, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. B.Balaji,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

These applications have been filed by the appellants for suspension of the sentence awarded by the trial Court which has been confirmed by the High Court.

The appellants were convicted by Principal Sessions Judge, Virudunagar District at Srivilliputtur for offences under Sections 148 and 302 read with Section 149 IPC. Appellant Thalaiari Pandi was also convicted for an offence under Section 506 IPC. Both were sentenced to life imprisonment. The appeals filed by them were dismissed by the High Court on 30.09.2008. This Court entertained the special leave petitions and granted leave sometime

2

in 2010.

We have heard learned counsel for the parties and perused the record. Keeping in view the fact that the appellants have been in custody/jail for about six years, we are of the view that it will be just and proper to entertain their prayer for suspension of the sentence.

The applications are accordingly allowed and the sentence awarded to the appellants is suspended and they are ordered to be released on bail on furnishing bail bonds in a sum of Rs.50,000/- each with two sureties of Rs.25,000/- each to the satisfaction of the trial Court.

(Satish K.Yadav)
Court Master

(Phoolan Wati Arora)
Court Master